TC2054/2055/2186
50 mA, 100 mA, and 150 mA CMOS LDOs
with Shutdown and Error Output
Features
• Low Supply Current (55 µA Typ.) for Longer Bat-
tery Life
• Low Dropout Voltage: 140 mV (Typ.) @ 150 mA
• High Output Voltage Accuracy: ±0.4% (Typ)

6.1 Package Marking Information
6.2 Taping Information
& represents part number code + temperature
range and voltage
represents year and 2-month period code
represents lot ID number
TABLE 6-1: PART NUMBER CODE AND
TEMPERATURE RANGE
(V) TC2054 TC2055 TC2186
1.8 SA TA VA
2.5 SB TB VB
2.7 SC TC VC
2.8 SD TD VD
2.85 SE TE VE
3.0 SF TF VF
5.0 SJ TG VG
Carrier Tape, Number of Components Per Reel and Reel Size:
Package Carrier Width (W) Pitch (P) Part Per Full Reel Reel Size
5-Pin SOT-23A 8 mm 4 mm 3000 7 in.
Component Taping Orientation for 5-Pin SOT-23A (EIAJ SC-74A) Devices
Device
Marking
PIN 1
User Direction of Feed
Standard Reel Component Orientation
for 713 Suffix Device
(Mark Right Side Up)
W
P
© 2006 Microchip Technology Inc. DS21663C-page 11
TC2054/2055/2186
5-Lead Plastic Small Outline Transistor (CT) (SOT-23)
1
p
D
B
n
E
E1
L
c
β
φ
α
A2A
A1
p1
10501050bMold Draft Angle Bottom
10501050aMold Draft Angle Top
0.500.430.35.020.017.014BLead Width
0.200.150.09.008.006.004cLead Thickness
10501050fFoot Angle
0.550.450.35.022.018.014LFoot Length
3.102.952.80.122.116.110DOverall Length
1.751.631.50.069.064.059E1Molded Package Width
3.002.802.60.118.110.102EOverall Width
0.150.080.00.006.003.000A1Standoff
1.301.100.90.051.043.035A2Molded Package Thickness
1.451.180.90.057.046.035AOverall Height
1.90.075p1Outside lead pitch (basic)
0.95.038pPitch
55nNumber of Pins
MAXNOMMINMAXNOMMINDimension Limits
MILLIMETERSINCHES*Units
Dimensions D and E1 do not include mold flash or protrusions.  Mold flash or protrusions shall not exceed .005" (0.127mm) per side.
Notes:
EIAJ Equivalent: SC-74A
Drawing No. C04-091
* Controlling Parameter
Revised 09-12-05
DS21663C-page 12 © 2006 Microchip Technology Inc.
TC2054/2055/2186
APPENDIX A: REVISION HISTORY
Revision C (May 2006)
• Page 1: Added overtemperature to bullet for over-